improvements, water main replacement and landscaping for the intersection; and

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2016, the City Council adopted Resolution 4- 

R- 16 approving the Agreement, which included a total anticipated cost of $ 8, 334, 943

with the City's local share at Four Million Four Hundred Two Thousand Three Hundred

Seventy -Three Dollars ($ 4, 402, 373) for the subject improvements allocated from

various City funding sources ( Capital Improvement Fund, Sewer Fund, Water Fund, and

Parking Fund); and

WHEREAS, the bids for the Project were reviewed and A. Lamp Concrete

Contractors Inc., was the lowest bidder in the amount of $ 11, 180, 282.42, accordingly